 -3-
 Identification and Significance of the Problem or Opportunity
In a post 9/11 world, there is an urgent need for blast resistant structures. Building owners and
developers, led by the U.S. government, are taking a closer look at incorporating measures to
alleviate the effects of a terrorist attack on their buildings. One significant factor entering today's
construction and building operation economy is the cost of blast mitigation. In view of this, this
proposal outlines a program to prepare and evaluate concrete tiles or panels that can be fastened
to existing facades to achieve the desired crack resistance and blast resistance.

C 157, by as much as 80% at 28 days, and up to 50% at one year or beyond.
We refer to this conventional approach to crack resistance only to show the concentration level of
this admixture and the amount of reduction in shrinkage. This will be important in comparing our
initial results with these in order to determine cost effectiveness of the proposed system.
We will rely heavily on the expertise of Bowser-Morner in preparing the lab batches according to
ASTM C 192 and designing the experiments to isolate the pertinent variables. We will, of course,
send them samples of the following:
hydroxyethyl acrylate
diethylene glycol monoacrylate
polyethylene glycol monoacrylate
Dow Chemical�s SBR Latex Modifier A and
an azo inititiator selected from the group in Table 1 after preliminary work in our
laboratory.
Table 1 Water-soluble azo initiators.
Initiator t1/2 EC Chemical Name
VA-041 41 2,2'-Azobis[2-(5-methyl-2-imidazolin-2-yl)propane]dihydrochloride
VA-044 44 2,2'-Azobis[2-(2-imidazolin-2-yl)propane]dihydrochloride
VA-046B 46 2,2'-Azobis[2-(2-imidazolin-2-yl)propane] disulfate dihydrate
VA-057 57 2,2'-Azo[N-(2-carboxyethyl)-2-methyl propionamidine] tetra hydrate
VA-061 61 2,2'-Azobis[2-(2-imidazolin-2-yl)propane]
These initiators upon decomposition as a result of the exothermic heat of hydration reactions
produce free radicals, which are capable of initiating graft copolymerization of the acrylic
monomer onto the olefinic groups of the rubber. They are commercially available from Wako
Chemicals USA, Inc.